

No. 21-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LION RAISINS, INC. AND LION FARMS LLC, PETITIONERS

v.

KAREN ROSS, AS SECRETARY OF DEPARTMENT OF
FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON	MICHAEL W. McCONNELL
PAUL N. HAROLD	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>	<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>
<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>	<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>
<i>1700 K Street, NW</i>	<i>650 Page Mill Road</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>	<i>Palo Alto, CA 94304</i>
<i>(202) 973-8800</i>	<i>(650) 493-9300</i>
	<i>mmcconnell@wsgr.com</i>
BRIAN C. LEIGHTON	
<i>Law Offices of Brian</i>	
<i>C. Leighton</i>	
<i>755 N. Peach Avenue</i>	
<i>Clovis, CA 93611</i>	
<i>(559) 297-6190</i>	

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	6
JURISDICTION	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	7
STATEMENT	7
A. Marketing orders	7
B. Bloc voting by cooperatives	10
C. The Raisin Marketing Order.....	11
D. The proceedings below	12
E. The decision below.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. The lower courts are divided three ways over how to analyze unequal voting power under <i>Salyer-Ball</i> 's special-purpose district exception to the one-person, one-vote rule.....	16
A. With a narrow exception, this Court's precedents require equality among voters.....	16

B. The decision below adds to a chaotic body of case law around the <i>Salyer-Ball</i> exception that requires this Court’s intervention.	20
II. Review is needed to ensure that marketing orders and special purpose districts governing billions of dollars of economic activity respect the requirements of equal protection.....	27
A. Marketing orders regulate wide swaths of American agriculture and their abuses have evoked criticism from all quarters.....	27
B. Since <i>Ball</i> , special purpose districts have proliferated and, like marketing orders, are abused by those disproportionately empowered by their voting schemes.....	32
III. The decision below is wrong.	33
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Appendix A: California Court of Appeal decision, dated May 25, 2021.....	1a
Appendix B: California Supreme Court, order denying petition for review, dated September 1, 2021	46a
Appendix C: California Superior Court, Final Statement of Decision, dated September 26, 2017.....	47a
Appendix D: California Superior Court, Tentative and Proposed Statement of Decision, dated August 31, 2017	48a
Appendix E: California Raisin Marketing Order	73a
Appendix F: Provisions of the California Marketing Act of 1937 (Cal. Food & Agric. Code, § 58601 et seq.).....	109a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981).....	2-4, 19-20, 23-24, 32, 34
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	8
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 14 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1993).....	31-32
<i>Cecelia Packing Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric./Agric. Mktg. Serv.</i> , 10 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1993).	5, 13, 23-24, 29, 31, 35
<i>Curll v. Dairymen's Coop. Sales Ass'n</i> , 132 A.2d 271 (Pa. 1957).....	11
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Jacobsen</i> , 362 U.S. 73 (1960).....	5, 27
<i>Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	8
<i>Fumarolo v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 566 N.E.2d 1283 (Ill. 1990).....	5, 21, 24
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Kawamura</i> , 90 P.3d 1179 (Cal. 2004).....	34
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 12 P.3d 720 (Cal. 2000).....	8
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	1, 5, 8-9, 27, 32
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 588 (1939).....	10

<i>Hadley v. Junior College District</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	17
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	1-2, 6, 27
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 673 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	35
<i>Kessler v. Grand Cent. Dist. Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 158 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1998)	6, 20-22, 33
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	4, 17
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Edwards Aquifer Auth.</i> , 937 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21-23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	35
<i>Pittman v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 64 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6, 20, 23-25
<i>Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Polk Commonwealth Charter Comm’n</i> , 522 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa 1994).....	23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	1, 13, 17, 24
<i>People ex rel. Ross v. Raisin Valley Farms LLC</i> , 193 Cal. Rptr. 3d 246 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	13
<i>S. Cal. Rapid Transit Dist. v. Bolen</i> , 822 P.2d 875 (Cal. 1992).....	4-5, 14-15, 20, 25-27

<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist., 410 U.S. 719 (1973)</i>	2-3, 18-20, 24, 32-34
<i>U.S. ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Sunland Packing House Co., 912 F. Supp. 1325 (E.D. Cal. 1995)</i>	30-31
<i>Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter, 973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992)</i>	31
<i>State v. Frontier Acres Cmty. Dev. Dist. Pasco Cty., 472 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1985)</i>	25-26
<i>Town of Lockport, New York v. Citizens for Cmty. Action at Local Level, Inc., 430 U.S. 259 (1977)</i>	2, 18-19
<i>United States v. Rock Royal Co-op., Inc., 307 U.S. 533 (1939)</i>	5, 27
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc., 533 U.S. 405 (2001)</i>	1, 6
<i>Wilson v. Denver, 961 P.2d 153 (N.M. 1998)</i>	21
Constitutional Provision and Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	7
7 U.S.C.:	
§ 608c(2).....	28
§ 608c(6)(I).....	8
§ 608c(12).....	1, 10
Cal. Food & Agric. Code:	
§ 58615.....	7
§ 58653.....	34

§ 58655	9
§ 58712.....	7
§ 58741.....	28
§ 58741.....	7
§ 58743.....	7
§ 58881.....	7, 8
§ 58882.....	8
§ 58883.....	8
§ 58884.....	8
§ 58885.....	8
§ 58886.....	8
§ 58887.....	8
§ 58888.....	8
§ 58889	8
§ 58921.....	8
§ 58924.....	9, 35
§ 58925.....	9, 35
§ 58929.....	9
§ 58930	9
§ 58993.....	9, 34
§ 58999.....	1, 7, 10, 35
§ 59233.....	9, 34
§ 59234.....	34
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	7
Other Authorities	
Daniel Bensing, <i>The Promulgation and Implementation of Federal Marketing Orders Regulating Fruit and Vegetable Crops Under the Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937</i> , 5 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 3 (1995).....	10

Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Schechter Poultry at the Millennium: A Delegation Doctrine for the Administrative State</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 1399 (2000)	30
Richard Briffault, <i>A Government for Our Time? Business Improvement Districts and Urban Governance</i> , 99 Colum. L. Rev. 365 (1999)	20
Richard Briffault, <i>Who Rules at Home: One Person/One Vote and Local Governments</i> , 60 U. Chi. L. Rev. 339 (1993).....	20
California Dep't of Food & Agriculture, <i>California Agricultural Marketing Programs: A Detailed Overview</i> (April 2018)	33
California Dep't of Food & Agriculture, <i>California Agricultural Production Statistics</i> , https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/Statistics/	28
California Dep't of Food & Agriculture, <i>California Marketing Programs</i> (2013).....	9, 28, 34
Hoy F. Carman, <i>Marketing California's Agricultural Production</i> , in <i>California Agriculture: Dimensions and Issues</i> , ch.14 (2018).....	28

Peter Carstensen, <i>Agricultural Cooperatives and the Law: Obsolete Statutes in a Dynamic Economy</i> , 58 S.D. L. Rev. 462 (2013)	10
<i>Comments of the Department of Justice, Call for Additional Proposals for a Marketing Order for Red Tart Cherries under the Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act</i> (Nov. 8, 1993).....	29
Dennis M. Gaab, <i>California-Arizona Citrus Marketing Orders: Examples of Failed Attempts to Regulate Markets for Agricultural Commodities</i> , 5 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 119 (1995)	30
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>The Role of Marketing Orders in Establishing and Maintaining Orderly Marketing Conditions</i> (July 31, 1985).....	27
John A. Jamison, <i>Marketing Orders, Cartels, and Cling Peaches: A Long-Run View</i> , Food Research Institute Studies, Vol. IV No. 2 (1966)	11
<i>Marketing Order for California Raisins to be Terminated Based Upon Outcome of Producer Referendum</i> , https://it.cdfa.ca.gov/igov/docs/2021%200504%20Termination%20Notice%20-%20Final%20-%20Signed.pdf	15

*Report to the President and the Attorney
General by the National Commission
for Review of Antitrust Laws and
Procedures* (Jan. 22, 1979)..... 11

Richard C. Schragger, *The Limits of
Localism*, 100 Mich. L. Rev. 371 (2001) 20

U.S. Census Bureau, *From
Municipalities to Special Districts,
Official Count of Every Type of Local
Government in 2017 Census of
Governments* (Oct. 29, 2019)..... 33

U.S. Dep’t of Agric., *Commodities
Covered by Marketing Orders*,
[https://www.ams.usda.gov/rules-
regulations/moa/commodities](https://www.ams.usda.gov/rules-regulations/moa/commodities) 28

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Milk Marketing: A
Report of the U.S. Department of
Justice To the Task Group on
Antitrust Immunities* (Jan. 1977)..... 6, 29, 30, 35
